
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 

  

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1602 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2022 
 

Residential schools under KGBV scheme for girls 

 

1602  Shri Sanjay Seth: 

Shri Iranna Kadadi: 
 

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state: 
 

(a)   whether Government is providing residential/boarding schools under Kasturba Gandhi 

Balika Vidyalayas (KGBVs) scheme for girl students from Scheduled Castes/Scheduled 

Tribes/Other Backward Classes, Minority Communities and BPL families in the 

educationally backward blocks and if so, details thereof;  
 

(b)   the number of students provided such educational facilities during the last two years,  

State/UT-wise particularly in Karnataka; 
 

(c)  whether the female rural literacy rate was below the national average and if so, whether 

KGBVs have been able to improve the rural literacy rate in educationally backward blocks; 

and 
 

(d)  whether Government is considering to open KGBVs in all the educationally backward   

blocks? 

 

A N S W E R 
 

 MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI) 
 

(a) : Yes sir. Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalaya (KGBV) is a provision under Samagra 

Shiksha, a flagship scheme of Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of 

Education. KGBVs are residential schools from class VI to XII for girls belonging to 

disadvantaged groups such as SC, ST, OBC, Minority and Below Poverty Line (BPL). As on 

10.03.2022, a total of 5627 KGBVs have been sanctioned in the country. Out of it, 5018 KGBVs 

are operational with the enrolment of 665130 girls. Category-wise enrolment of girls in KGBVs 

is as under: 

Total KGBVs Functional SC ST OBC Muslim BPL 

5018 183091 172837 236352 26438 46412 

 (Source : Prabandh) 

(b) : State/UT-wise list of KGBVs with the number of girls enrolled is at Annexure.  
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(c) & (d): Female rural literacy rate was below the national average i.e. 46.13% as per 

Census 2001 and 57.93% as per Census 2011.  

At the time of inception, KGBVs were set up in Educationally Backward Blocks (EBBs) 

of a State/UT where the female rural literacy rate was below the national average. The  scope  of  

the  scheme  was enlarged  to  cover  the  EBBs  that  had rural female  literacy  below  30%  and  

towns/cities having  minority  concentration  with  female  literacy rate below the national 

average of 53.67% as per Census 2001. Now, the scope has been extended to cover  all  the  

EBBs  with  rural  female  literacy  below the  national  average  46.13%  as  per Census 2001. 

Presently, all EBBs are covered with KGBVs.   

***** 
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ANNEXURE  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1602 TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2022 ASKED BY 

SHRI SANJAY SETH AND SHRI IRANNA KADADI, HON’BLE MEMBER OF 

PARLIAMENT REGARDING “RESIDENTIAL SCHOOLS UNDER KGBV SCHEME 

FOR GIRLS”.  

 

 

State UT-wise Enrolment Status of KGBVs 
 

S. No. State 

2019-20 2020-21 

Total 

Functional 

Enrolment Total 

Functional 

Enrolment 

1 Andhra Pradesh 499 89863 499 94586 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 53 5646 64 7422 

3 Assam 101 8077 126 9776 

4 Bihar 584 54545 584 57175 

5 Chhattisgarh 168 16528 168 16745 

6 D & N Haveli 2 117 2 84 

7 Gujarat 165 16016 164 17706 

8 Haryana 46 3826 66 4362 

9 Himachal Pradesh 13 783 13 795 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 97 4173 89 4171 

11 Jharkhand 203 65167 203 70377 

12 Karnataka 145 13170 144 12405 

13 Kerala 0 0 0 0 

14 Ladakh 0 0 10 799 

15 Madhya Pradesh 408 50141 408 49749 

16 Maharashtra 81 5996 85 6471 

17 Manipur 16 1493 16 2156 

18 Meghalaya 10 500 10 500 

19 Mizoram 2 132 2 150 

20 Nagaland 12 1118 16 1600 

21 Odisha 204 27500 241 29256 

22 Punjab 35 2496 29 2731 

23 Rajasthan 319 38419 319 40474 

24 Sikkim 1 210 1 210 

25 Tamil Nadu 105 8816 105 9171 

26 Telangana 691 118600 695 121933 

27 Tripura 18 1516 15 1634 

28 Uttar Pradesh 768 76203 767 78398 

29 Uttarakhand 48 3261 48 3430 

30 West Bengal 121 10129 121 10097 

  Grand Total 4915 624441 5010 654363 

 

(Source : Prabandh) 

 

****** 
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